



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

PARAGON METALS HOLDINGS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company;
PARAGON METALS LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, STELLEX
PARAGON METALS SPLITTER LP, a
Delaware limited partnership; STELLEX
CAPITAL INVESTORS, a Delaware
limited partnership,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL J. SMITH, an individual; and
THE PARAGON INDUSTRIAL
HOLDINGS GROUP, INC., a North
Carolina corporation,

Defendants Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

No. 385, 2025

Court Below:

Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N21C-12-090 SKR
[CCLD]

**APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Matthew T. Nelson
Lawrence J. Murphy
Katherine L. Pullen
Adam T. Ratliff
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
2715 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Detroit Michigan 48201
(313) 546-6000

December 4, 2025

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
Holly E. Newell (Bar No. 6687)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
Appeal issues	3
Cross-appeal issues.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Stellex decides to buy Paragon.....	6
B. The parties’ representations and warranties.....	6
C. Paragon’s FCA and ZF transmission-parts contracts.....	8
D. The scope of Stellex’s due diligence.....	9
E. Stellex did not incorporate the results of its diligence into its deal model	10
F. Stellex’s customer diligence meetings were ineffective	14
G. Stellex takes over and Paragon struggles under new management.....	15
H. Stellex blames Smith and sues	16
I. The trial court grants partial summary judgment.....	19
J. The trial court finds that Defendants did not commit fraud.....	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. The trial court did not err in assessing Stellex’s due diligence efforts to evaluate the justifiable reliance element of Stellex’s claim	25

A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	25
	1. Section 5.10(a) required the trial court to review Stellex’s due diligence to assess justifiable reliance.....	27
	2. The Agreement’s anti-reliance clause does not eliminate Stellex’s burden to prove justifiable reliance.....	30
II.	The trial court did not err in weighing the information Stellex knew and should have known in evaluating justifiable reliance.....	33
A.	Questions Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	1. Because Stellex represented that it relied on the results of its independent investigation and verification, it warranted that it had conducted reasonable due diligence.....	34
	2. Anti-reliance clauses do not limit a buyer’s reliance to only its actual knowledge.	38
	3. The trial court did not clearly err when it found Stellex had actual knowledge.	40
III.	The trial court did not err in failing to find justifiable reliance as to the “sole supplier” or “rebate” issues.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	44

1.	The trial court did not clearly err in finding that Stellex had not justifiably relied on any “rebate” representation.....	45
2.	The trial court did not clearly err in finding that Stellex had not justifiably relied on any “sole supplier” representation.....	46
3.	The trial court did not err by failing to apply a “buried facts” doctrine.....	47
4.	Any error by the trial court related to these issues was harmless because Stellex claimed no damages related to these issues.	48
IV.	The trial court erred by applying a preponderance standard to Stellex’s fraud claim despite acknowledging that this Court’s caselaw requires clear-and-convincing evidence.....	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49
B.	Scope of Review.	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
1.	The Court should resolve the confusion among the trial courts and reaffirm the clear-and-convincing standard.....	50
2.	The trial court’s application of the lower preponderance-of-the-evidence standard led it to erroneously find that Stellex had proven scienter.	55
V.	The trial court erred when it concluded that Defendants made false statements.....	60
A.	Question Presented.....	60
B.	Scope of Review	60
C.	Merits of Argument.....	60

1.	Paragon did not make any representations about sales volumes beyond what was in its scheduled customer contracts.	61
2.	Paragon’s agreements with ZF and FCA did not provide for more than two weeks of future business, meaning Paragon disclaimed any representations beyond that period.....	62
3.	The trial court reached a different conclusion only because it strayed beyond Paragon’s warranted contracts with ZF and FCA.	66
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Neology, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714832 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2019)	31
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. MAPS Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021)	65
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	30
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	50, 54, 59
<i>Agspring Holdco, LLC v. NGP X US Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 4355555 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2020)	37
<i>AmeriMark Interactive, LLC v. AmeriMark Holdings, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16642020 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2022).....	31
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Services, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022)	35, 38, 39
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	31
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	44
<i>Brandywine Development Group, LLC v. Brinker Restaurant Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 3496206 (Del. Super. May 16, 2023).....	52
<i>Byrd v. Westaff USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3275156 (Del. Super. July 29, 2011).....	52
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	44, 45

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ChyronHego Corp. v. Wight</i> , 2018 WL 3642132 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018)	31
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	36, 37
<i>Columbus US Inc. v. Enavate SMB, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 5274569 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2024)	29, 31, 35, 36
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	56
<i>Disner v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 726 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>In re Doughty</i> , 832 A.2d 724 (Del. 2003)	52
<i>Erste Asset Management GmbH v. Hees</i> , 341 A.3d 1008 (Del. 2025)	51
<i>Ferryra v. Arroyo</i> , 149 N.E.3d 47 (N.Y. 2020)	54
<i>Freeman v. Topkis</i> , 40 A. 948 (Del. Super. 1893)	51
<i>Genger v TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	33, 43
<i>George v. A.C. & S. Co., Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 22365 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 1988)	53
<i>Getzler v. River Run Foods (DE), LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3273430 (Del. Super. Ct. July 1, 2024)	35
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018)	26

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Griffin v. Star Printing Co.</i> , 74 A. 1072 (Del. 1910)	51
<i>Heron Bay Property Owners Association v. CooterSunrise, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3871432 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2013).....	40
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	53
<i>JanCo FS 2, LLC v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 344 A.3d 1009 (Del. Super. Ct. 2025).....	39
<i>Kendzierski v. Macomb County</i> , 931 N.W.2d 604 (Mich. 2019).....	66
<i>Kent County Railroad Co. v. Wilson</i> , 10 Del. 49 (Del. Super. 1875).....	51
<i>Killen v. Purdy</i> , 99 A. 537 (Del. 1916)	51
<i>Kuhnn Construction, Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	27
<i>Labyrinth, Inc. v. Urich</i> , 2024 WL 295996 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2024).....	28, 31, 37
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Land</i> , 892 A.2d 1240 (N.J. 2006)	54
<i>Lorenz Supply Co. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 845 (Mich. 1984).....	66
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	27
<i>In re Martin</i> , 105 A.3d 967 (Del. 2014)	56, 58
<i>Matrix Parent, Inc. v. Audax Management Co., LLC</i> , 319 A.3d 909 (Del. Super. 2024).....	53

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mears v. Waples</i> , 8 Del. 581 (Del. Super. 1868).....	51
<i>Metro Commcation Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Technologies Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	57
<i>MSSC, Inc. v. Airboss Flexible Products Co.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 335 (Mich. 2023).....	9, 63, 67
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	51
<i>NetApp, Inc. v. Cinelli</i> , 2023 WL 4925910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2023)	29, 53
<i>Nye Odorless Incinerator Corp. v. Felton</i> , 162 A. 504 (Del. Super. 1931).....	52, 53
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	25, 33, 44, 60
<i>In re Partition of Lands & Tenements of Skrzec</i> , 2010 WL 2696257 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2010).....	52
<i>Pocket Change Kahunaville, Inc. v. Kahunaville of Eastwood Mall, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1791874 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003)	52
<i>Portfolio BI, Inc. v. Djukic</i> , 2024 WL 887047 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2024).....	31
<i>Prairie Capital III LP v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	26, 31
<i>Project Boat Holdings, LLC v. Bass Pro Group, LLC</i> 2019 WL 2295684 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2019).....	53
<i>RAA Management, LLC v. Savage Sports Holdings, Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012).....	30

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Riley Hill General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 737 P.2d 595 (Or. 1987)	54
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 2001).....	55
<i>Tam v. Spitzer</i> , 1995 WL 510043 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 1995).....	37
<i>Trifecta Multimedia Holdings Inc. v. WCG Clinical Services LLC</i> , 318 A.3d 450 (Del. Ch. 2024)	26
<i>Uberether, Inc. v. Anitian, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1471754 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2023).....	31
<i>Urvan v. AMMO, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 863688 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2024).....	37
<i>Vague v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 303, 2004 WL 1202043 (Del. 2004).....	26
<i>Vento v. Curry</i> , 2017 WL 10767725 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2017)	47
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	48
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Litig.</i> , 342 A.3d 1131 (Del. 2025)	49
<i>Zayo Group, LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018).....	65
 Statutes	
Michigan Compiled Laws § 440.2201	62
 Other Authorities	
Oxford English Dictionary (Dec. 2023)	29
